

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

ISSUES OF STOCKS, BONDS OR NOTES BY PUBLIC UTILITIES 13 PUBLIC LAWS, 1949 CHAP. 13

Chapter 12

AN ACT Excluding Television for Use in Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 33-A, additional. Chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 33-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 33-A. Television in motor vehicles excluded. No person shall drive any motor vehicle equipped with any television viewer, screen or other means of visually receiving a television broadcast which is visible to the driver while operating the motor vehicle.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 13

AN ACT to Provide for Authorization of Issues of Stocks, Bonds or Notes by Public Utilities and Railroads.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 41, § 23, amended. The last paragraph of section 23 of chapter 41 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 33 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'None of the provisions of this chapter **or of chapter 40** requiring approval of the public utilities commission as a condition precedent to the issuing of any class of securities shall apply to any railroad corporation subject to the interstate commerce act, or to the securities issued or to be issued by such corporation, while and so long as such corporation is required by federal law to make application to and procure consent from the interstate commerce commission as a condition precedent to the issuing of the securities proposed to be issued by such railroad corporation or to notes issued by such railroad corporation maturing not more than 2 years after the date thereof.'

Effective August 6, 1949